# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

| SUBMISSION TYPE:      | NEW ASSIGNMENT                               |  |  |
|-----------------------|--|--|--|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL |  |  |

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

| Name                     | Formerly | Formerly Execution Date |                       |
|--------------------------|----------|-------------------------|-----------------------|
| CC Product Company, Inc. |          | 01/16/2003              | CORPORATION: NEW YORK |

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

| Name:           | Caron International, Inc.   |  |  |
|-----------------|-----------------------------|--|--|
| Street Address: | 481 West 2d Street          |  |  |
| City:           | Washington                  |  |  |
| State/Country:  | NORTH CAROLINA              |  |  |
| Postal Code:    | 27889                       |  |  |
| Entity Type:    | CORPORATION: NORTH CAROLINA |  |  |

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type Number         |  | Word Mark      |  |  |
|------------------------------|--|----------------|--|--|
| Registration Number: 2168032 |  | TAPESTRY TOUCH |  |  |

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (252)672-5477

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Email: jlb@wardandsmith.com

Correspondent Name: Jennifer Bowman
Address Line 1: 1001 College Court

Address Line 4: New Bern, NORTH CAROLINA 28562

| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | Jennifer Bowman   |  |  |
|--------------------|-------------------|--|--|
| Signature:         | /Jennifer Bowman/ |  |  |
| Date:              | 12/30/2004        |  |  |

**Total Attachments: 5** 

900017369

source=Tapestrytouch#page1.tif source=Tapestrytouch#page2.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 002999 FRAME: 0967

OP \$40,00 216803

source=Tapestrytouch#page3.tif source=Tapestrytouch#page4.tif source=Tapestrytouch#page5.tif

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, CC Product Company Inc., a New York corporation, with offices at 178 Maple Street,

Glens Falls, NY 12801 ("Assignor") is the owner of certain trademarks listed on Schedule A attached

hereto (the "Marks") and the registrations therefor listed on Schedule A; and

WHEREAS, CARON INTERNATIONAL, INC., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, with offices at 1481 West 2<sup>nd</sup> Street, Washington, North Carolina 27889 ("Assignee") desires to acquire the Marks and the registrations therefor;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby sells, assigns and transfers to Assignee, its successors and assigns, absolutely and forever, the entire right, title and interest, whether statutory or at common law, in and to the Marks, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by them throughout the world and all registrations therefor, including, without limitation, in the United States of America, its territories and possessions, together with all causes of action for any and all previously occurring infringements of the rights being assigned and the right to receive and retain the proceeds relating to those infringements.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, CC PRODUCT COMPANY INC., has caused this Trademark Assignment to be executed and delivered as of this 16<sup>th</sup> day of January, 2003.

CC PRODUCT COMPANY, INC.

varne: (17R0)

Title: PRESIDENT

| STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA        | )      |
|--------------------------------|--------|
|                                | ) ss.: |
| COUNTY OF A <del>LAMANCE</del> | )      |
| Beaufort                       |        |

On this 16th day of January, 2003, before me personally came (Lent), to me known, who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say that she is the President of CC Product Company Inc., the corporation described in and which executed the above instrument; and that he signed his name thereto by order of the Board of Directors of CC Product Company Inc.

Money Moothing
Notaty Public
My Communion Ergus 11/30/05

# SCHEDULE A

to

Trademark Assignment

by CC Product Company Inc.

Caron International, Inc.

**Trademark** 

Registration Number

| Country    | No. | Issued | Expires | Title | Owner |
|------------|-----|--------|---------|-------|-------|
| Tandomouko |     |        |         |       |       |
| Trademarks |     |        |         |       |       |
|            |     |        |         |       |       |

Magicord

**Tapestry Touch** 

Incredible Sweater Machine

Ultimate Sweater Machine

Multi's Embellishment Yarn

Wyr Knitter (pending)

TRADEMARK REEL: 002999 FRAME: 0972

CCP

CCP

CCP .

CCP

CCP

**RECORDED: 12/30/2004** 

USA

USA

USA

USA

USA

USA

2056566

1965202

2591093

2168032

2411693

4/29/97

4/2/96

7/9/02

8/23/98

12/12/00